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IN THE CHANCERY COURT OF HINDS COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI 

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

 

 

JACKSON WOMEN’S HEALTH 

ORGANIZATION, on behalf of itself and its 

patients; SACHEEN CARR-ELLIS, M.D., M.P.H., 

on behalf of herself and her patients 

  

 

 

PLAINTIFFS 

 

VS.  

 

  

CASE NO. 25CH1:22-cv-00739 

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H., in his official 

capacity as State Health Officer of the Mississippi 

Department of Health, ET AL. 

  

 

 

DEFENDANTS 

 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

PLAINTIFFS’ NOTICE OF DISMISSAL  

 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Plaintiffs, by their undersigned counsel and pursuant to Mississippi Rule of Civil Procedure 

41(a)(1)(i), file this notice of voluntary dismissal without prejudice. On July 7, Miss. Code Ann. 

§ 41-41-45 (the “Trigger Ban”) took effect, prohibiting the provision of nearly all abortion care in 

the state. As a result, JWHO was forced to stop providing abortion care and to close its doors. 

JWHO has now reached an agreement to sell the building in which the clinic operated. JWHO is 

no longer in a position to reopen at this time or to move forward with this case. 

Dated:  July 19, 2022  

 

Hillary Schneller* 

Jiaman (“Alice”) Wang* 

Center for Reproductive Rights 

199 Water Street, 22nd Floor 

New York, NY 10038 

(917) 637-3777  

hschneller@reprorights.org 

awang@reprorights.org 

*Pro Hac Vice 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

/s/ Robert B. McDuff  

Robert B. McDuff, MS Bar # 2532 

Mississippi Center for Justice 

767 North Congress Street 

Jackson, MS 39202 

(601) 259-8484  

rbm@mcdufflaw.com  
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Claudia Hammerman*  

Alexia D. Korberg*  

Aaron S. Delaney*  

Heather C. Milligan*  

Samantha A. Weinberg* 

Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & 

   Garrison, LLP 

1285 Avenue of the Americas 

New York, NY 10019 

(212) 373-3000  

chammerman@paulweiss.com 

akorberg@paulweiss.com 

adelaney@paulweiss.com 

hmilligan@paulweiss.com 

sweinberg@paulweiss.com  

*Pro Hac Vice 

 

Counsel for Plaintiffs 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Notice of Dismissal was filed using the 

Mississippi Electronic Courts (MEC) System, which provides service to all counsel of record. 

 

Dated:  July 19, 2022   

 

 

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

/s/ Robert B. McDuff  

Robert B. McDuff, MS Bar # 2532 

767 North Congress Street 

Jackson, MS 39202 

(601) 259-8484  

rbm@mcdufflaw.com  

 

Counsel for Plaintiffs 
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